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1. Introduction and Overview

1.1. Purpose

The purpose of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Uniform Rules Tariff (FEMA URT)
is to articulate the business rules and accessorial charges applicable to Transportation Service
Providers (TSPs) submitting rates in response to the FEMA Standard Tender of Service (STOS), the
FEMA Rate Filing Instructions (FEMA RFl), and Spot Bid requests for transportation and logistics
services.

1.2. Application

Where reference is made to the FEMA Uniform Rules Tariff (FEMA URT) in a TSP's tender or rate
agreement, the rules and accessorial charges contained in this publication will govern the freight
services of the TSP's tender, and will apply from, to, or between those points which are specified in
the individual tender.

Transportation Service Providers' tenders cannot be made subject to any other

publication for application of the rates or charges.

If any TSP or bureau-published line haul rules or terminal services tariff is shown in a tender, the
tender will be rejected and returned to the TSP. The FEMA URT can be specifically incorporated in its
entirety or in section(s) in Federal Acquisition Regulation contracts or agreements.

1.3. Publications Included by Reference

Publications (and any reissues) listed below will be considered part of this publication but will not be
specifically listed in a TSP’s tender. Any potential conflict between the terms of the publications
listed below and this publication will be resolved in favor of the express terms in this publication.

= National Motor Freight Classification (NMFC) STB NMF 100 series published by the National
Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc., Agent 1001 North Fairfax Street, Alexandria, VA 22314
(commodity item numbers, descriptions, packing and packaging only)

= ALK Technologies, Inc. automated 5-digit zip code mileage system, PC* Miler, current version as
amended

= Continental Directory of Standard Point Location Codes (SPLC), STB NMF 102- Series, published
by the National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc., Agent

= Directory of Standard Alpha Codes (SCAC) STB NMF 101-Series, published by the National Motor
Freight Traffic Associations, Inc., Agent

= Standard Transportation Commodity Code (STCC) Tariff 1-G, STB STCC 6001-C
= [nternational Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) Technical Instructions




FEMA URT

= International Air Transport Association (IATA) instructions
= |nternational Maritime Organization (IMO) instructions
= Transportation Security Administration Security and Safety Regulations and Guidelines

1.4, Definition of Terms
See Item 1 and Appendix A of this tariff for the definition of terms.

1.5. Use and Application of Notes

The terms "ltem", "Subject to Note" and "See Note" are construed as follows:

= |n the FEMA Uniform Rules Tariff, the term "ltem" followed by a number refers to a particular
business rule, rate or charge defined in the document.

= Subject to Note: The term "Subject to Note," when used in the title of an Item, means that the
Note indicated applies to the entire Item.

= See Note: The term "See Note," when used in the title of an Item, means that the referenced
Note applies only where indicated, not to the entire Item.

1.6. Interpretation and Precedence

The words in this publication will be construed simply according to their fair and plain meanings, and
not strictly for or against any party. If any provision in this publication is capable of two constructions,
one of which would make the provision void and the other of which would make the provision valid,
then the provision will have the meaning that makes it valid.

When rules, charges or other requirements are negotiated (including FAR-based contracts and Spot
Bids) that differ from or conflict with this publication and the intent of the parties is to modify the
requirements of this publication as they apply for a particular movement, the negotiated terms will
apply to only the specific movement.

1.7. Revising this Uniform Rules Tariff

This URT will be revised by FEMA on an as-needed basis, and any such revisions will be published on
FEMA's freight transportation website, www.fema.gov/transportation-programs. Only FEMA may
change or reissue this URT.

Unless specifically endorsed by FEMA in writing as part of the publication, versions of this URT issued
by parties other than FEMA, including reprints of the FEMA website pages, electronic copies, or any
other form of publication, are null and void.
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1.8. Accessorial Services

Quotation of charges for accessorial services will be expressed as a flat charge, a per mile charge, a
per hour charge, a per day charge, or a percentage charge, as described in this publication. Any
service provided must be in accordance with the definitions contained herein.

1.9. Disposition of Fractions

Fractions of a cent resulting from the application of a TSP's independently established rates will be
disposed of as follows:

=  Fractions of less than one-half of one cent will be omitted; and

=  Fractions of one-half of one cent or greater will be increased to the next whole cent.

2. General Business Rules

This section describes general business rules that apply to TSPs providing transportation services to
FEMA that do not directly address specific rates or charges for service.

2.1. Item 1: Definition of Terms

The definitions of terms used in this tariff are found in Appendix A.

2.2. Item 3: Driver Requirements

Identification: All drivers transporting Government shipments on behalf of a TSP shall have in their
possession a copy of the Bill of Lading (BOL) that verifies their affiliation with the TSP named on the
BOL.

Qualifications: Drivers who transport any Government freight will have in their physical possession a
valid commercial driver's license, a medical qualification card, and an employee record card or a
similar document that contains the driver's photograph and complies with DOT regulations. All
documents will be in English and tamper proof. TSPs are responsible for ensuring that any driver who
transports Government freight on their behalf is legally qualified to transport freight and possesses
all necessary documentation.

A TSP will ensure that only qualified and licensed drivers transporting FAK and HAZMAT operate a
commercial motor vehicle. Any driver engaged in transporting Government freight will comply with all
legal requirements, including Federal and State regulations as well as any requirements to access
military bases if the move requires.

A TSP will not allow any driver in its employ to move Government vehicles unless that individual has
been properly trained and certified to drive the vehicle. A TSP will ensure drivers of commercial
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vehicles transporting dangerous articles for Government agencies over public roads comply with the
instructions contained in 49 C.F.R., Part 397, Parking and Driving Rules.

2.3. Item 5: Non-applicable Charges/Transportation Service Provider
Liability

The TSP will not charge any detention, demurrage, or storage charges against any Government

sponsored shipment when the delay is caused by acts or omissions beyond the Government's, its

contractor's, or its agent's control. See also Item 30: Excusable Delays.

2.4. Item 10: Transportation Service Provider Liability

Freight will be delivered in the same condition as received at origin. Any damage or loss will be the
responsibility of the TSP unless due to a force majeure situation. Shortages in outturn, undue delays,
missed deliveries, damage or loss of cargo arising or resulting from the factors stated above will not
be held against the TSP.

2.5. Item 11: Inspection of Vehicles

TSPs will permit the shipper/consignee to inspect the vehicle prior to loading/unloading of
Government freight and to annotate any deficiencies in writing. TSPs must correct any deficiencies
found at the time of inspection and take all steps considered necessary to safely transport the
shipment. Vehicles determined to have deficiencies that are not correctable at the time of inspection
will not be loaded.

2.6. Item 20: Mileage Determinations

Unless otherwise authorized or as provided for in Item 180: Circuitous Routings Of Hazardous
Material Shipments of FEMA URT, all tenders for shipments within the continental United States
(CONUS), Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, American Samoa, and the
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI) and between the United States and its
territories and other locations will be predicated on the shortest route distance as determined by the
version of ALK Technologies PC*MILER identified in the Rate Filing Instructions prevailing at the time
of the tender. PC*MILER is a software package tailored to the trucking industry that generates point-
to-point mileage, routes, and driving instructions over the complete highway system in North
America, including Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

If mileage cannot be determined using ALK Technologies PC*MILER, the TSP may use an applicable
mileage guide, book, or other method to determine mileage, subject to verification by FEMA.

2.7. Item 30: Excusable Delays

The delivery commitment guarantee does not apply when the delays in delivery are caused by acts of
God or of the public enemy, acts of the Government in its sovereign or contractual capacity, fires,
floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, or unusually severe weather.
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In each instance, the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without the fault or
negligence of the TSP.

2.8. Item 55: Equipment Requested for Loading

When the shipper orders a specific type or size of equipment, and the TSP holds itself out to provide
such equipment in its tender, the TSP will be responsible for providing it. If equipment other than
that requested by FEMA is provided to load a shipment, it will be furnished at the TSP's own
convenience and without any additional cost to FEMA. The transportation charges will be assessed
based on the equipment ordered by the shipper. If the charges on the equipment that was furnished
are lower, FEMA will pay the lower charges.

2.9. Item 75: Services Not Otherwise Specified

When a TSP performs services that are required for normal movement of freight shipments and such
services are not identified in this tariff, the charges for these services will be negotiated between
FEMA and the TSP.

2.10. Item 130: Bill of Lading - Commercial

The TSP will furnish commercial bill of lading sets required by FEMA without any additional charge.
The bill of lading sets can consist of any number of copies.

2.11. Item 175: Bulk Freight

The rates, rules, and other provisions of this tender or in tenders made subject to this tender do not
apply on shipments in bulk, in tank, bin, or hopper type equipment.

2.12. Item 180: Circuitous Routings of Hazardous Material Shipments
(Subject to Notes 1 and 2)

If a TSP is required by Federal, State, local, municipal, or other regulatory bodies governing the
transportation of hazardous materials shipments to travel a route of greater distance than the
shortest distance computed under the governing mileage guide, the greater distance will apply.

Note 1

Applies only when the bill of lading is annotated with appropriate hazardous material placard
requirements.

Note 2

The actual route of movement and mileage computation for each highway traveled must be
documented and submitted to FEMA for payment.
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2.13. Item 375: Prearranged Scheduling of Vehicle Arrival for Loading or
Unloading (Subject to Notes 1 and 2)

Upon reasonable request of the consignor, consignee or others designated by them and subject to
the provisions contained herein, TSPs will, without additional charge, prearrange schedules for
arrival of vehicles and for loading or unloading shipments.

Note 1

Request for prearranged scheduling may be oral or in writing.

Note 2

Prearranged schedules for arrival of vehicle for loading or unloading may be on a one- time or
continuous basis mutually agreeable to all parties. Continuous prearranged scheduling agreements
may be terminated by any party to the agreement with at least 24-hour notice prior to the effective
date of such cancellation.

2.14. Item 575: Impracticable Operations

Pickup or delivery service will not be performed by the TSP at any site from or to which it is
impracticable to operate vehicles because of:

= The condition of roads, streets, driveways, alleys or approaches thereto;
= |nadequate loading or unloading facilities; or

= Riots, acts of God, the public enemy, the authority of law, the existence of violence, or such
possible disturbances as tending to create reasonable apprehension of danger.

2.15. Item 785: Packaging or Packing Provision

Shipments will be packaged or packed and labeled in accordance with the National Motor Freight
Classification (NMFC), STB NMF 100 series and Standard Transportation Commodity Code (STCC)
Tariff 1-G, STB STCC 6001-C as shown in Section 1.3 (Publications Included by Reference) of this
rules tariff. All packaging or packing for hazardous materials will comply with the hazardous
materials regulations contained in Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations, (49 C.F.R.).

2.16. Item 800: Payment of Charges

All rates, charges, or other amounts are stated as U.S. currency and all rates, charges, or other
amounts are payable in lawful money of the United States.
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2.17. Item 885: Property of Unusual Value or Unsafe to Transport

TSPs are not required to accept articles of unusually high value without adequate consideration or
compensation. Similarly, TSPs are also not required to accept articles of freight that are unsafe to
transport because they may cause damage to other goods or to their equipment without adequate
consideration or compensation.

2.18. Item 915: Equipment Repairs

If a TSP experiences a mechanical problem while transporting freight for FEMA (such as a flat tire or
other issue), the TSP should immediately contact the FEMA staff member who booked the
transportation for guidance on how to proceed before seeking repairs. Depending on circumstances,
FEMA will determine whether the repairs will be considered a reimbursable expense. If an expense is
determined to be reimbursable, the TSP must submit an itemized receipt on repair shop letterhead
for reimbursement.

2.19. Item 1125: Substituted Service

Substituted Service is transportation of a shipment by a mode (motor, rail, air, water) other than that
used to pick up the shipment. This service is to be provided at the option of the TSP, with FEMA
concurrence, when the use of more than one mode is necessary due to circumstances set forth in
paragraph [2] below. However, in no event will any TSP be permitted under this provision to utilize
more than one mode that will:

= Result in additional charges to FEMA,

= Be used to procure any person or company that does not have lawful operating authority for the
mode selected, or

= Operate to reduce or eliminate the level of liability of the TSP under the original terms and
conditions of the BOL.

TSP will be permitted to substitute trucks for other modes of shipment when situations such as
severe weather, mechanical failure, or other causes exist that are beyond the shipper’s or TSP’s
control. The TSP will remain liable for any loss or damage to the shipment. In no event may motor
TSPs, freight forwarders, rail TSPs, or water TSPs utilize more than one mode in order to avoid
application of the Carmack Amendment or the terms and conditions set forth on the BOL, or to
otherwise circumvent the legal requirement that all TSPs have proper operating authority for the
shipment or the leg of the shipment at issue.

Unless the shipper directs that the rail TSP service will not be performed, the motor TSP may, at its
option, substitute rail service for their actual services via highways for which such motor TSPs have
lawful operating rights as common TSPs via motor vehicle. If a TSP substitutes rail for motor service,
the motor TSP will be responsible for any and all expenses included by using the substituted service
as well as preparing or loading the trailer for flat car service.
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Multi-modal service may not be used for Government shipments when the BOL has been annotated
“Multi-modal service not to be used” or “Substituted service not to be used”.

3. Rates and Charges

3.1. Item 325: Detention - Vehicles with Power Units and 20’- 26’ Box
Truck w/Liftgate

TSPs must provide FEMA with 2 hours of free time for loading freight at the origin and 2 hours of free
time for unloading freight at the destination. If the loading or unloading of freight is delayed beyond
the two hours of free time (during normal business hours) due to no fault or negligence on the part of
the TSP, the charge per vehicle for each hour (60 minutes) of delay will be $135/hour.

Time consumed in loading or unloading freight will be computed from time of arrival until departure
of the vehicle, including the time the TSP spends waiting to reach or leave the loading or unloading
location. The consignor or consignee will stamp or mark the delivery receipt with time of arrival and
departure or provide a certified statement verifying this time for computation of charges and
presentation by the TSP for payment.

When the TSP is required to provide a Box Truck w/Liftgate service, it can be utilized for FEMA
Truckload (TL) transportation moves that require a liftgate at the origin or destination. The Box Truck
w/Liftgate can be defined as a chassis cab truck with an enclosed cargo area and a hydraulic or
electronic liftgate installed on the back of the truck, with the capability to lift freight several feet off
the ground to the tailgate of the truck or lowered from the truck’s tailgate to the ground. The Box
Truck provided must be between 20 feet and 26 feet in length with a load capacity of 10,000 Ibs.
The Box Truck w/Liftgate must include e- track, cargo tie rails and be equipped with a liftgate or
liftgate ramp combination that can handle up to 3,000 Ibs. capacity. The Box Truck w/Liftgate can be
equipped with a Conventional, Tuck-Away/Tuck-Under, Rail Gate or Cantilever type of liftgate. Note:
ltem 425- FF: Liftgate Service does not apply to Box Truck w/Liftgate service.

3.2. Item 330: Layover

TSPs must provide FEMA with 2 hours of free time for loading freight at the origin and 2 hours of free
time for unloading freight at the destination. If the loading or unloading of freight is delayed beyond
the two hours of free time and is then outside the operational hours of the loading/unloading
location causing the vehicle (tractor and trailer) to remain until the next day or succeeding day or
days when operational hours resume due to no fault or negligence on the part of the TSP, the charge
per vehicle for each day of layover will be a maximum of $550.

Note that for locations under 24-hour operations (not uncommon during disaster response), layover
cannot occur and therefore any delays outside of the 2-hour free time will always result in detention
charges instead.
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Time consumed in loading or unloading freight will be computed from time of arrival until departure
of the vehicle, including the time the TSP spends waiting to reach or leave the loading or unloading
location. The consignor or consignee will stamp or mark the delivery receipt with time of arrival and
departure or provide a certified statement verifying this time for computation of charges and
presentation by the TSP for payment.

3.3. Item 350: Detention - Vehicles Without Power Units - Spotting or
Dropping Trailers - Closed Van, Flatbed, Step Deck (Subject to Notes 1
and 2)

This ITEM applies when the TSP’s vehicles without power units are delayed or detained on the
premises of the consignor, consignee, or on other premises designated by them, or as close thereto
as conditions will permit, subject to Notes 1 and 2.

It is FEMA policy that a maximum charge of $120 per closed van, flatbed, step deck trailer for each
24-hour period or fraction thereof may be charged.

Note 1

This Item will not apply whenever a mutual agreement has been made between the TSP and shipper
whereby empty vehicles are spotted at shippers’ facilities for the purpose of maintaining “trailer
pools.”

Note 2

For the purposes of this item the terms “spotting” and “dropping” are considered to be synonymous
and are used interchangeably, and is defined as follows:

“Spotting” means the placing of a trailer at a specific site designated by the consignor, consignee, or
other party designated by them, detaching the trailer, and leaving the trailer in full possession of
consignor, consignee, or other designated party unattended by TSP’s employee and unaccompanied
by power unit. The TSP will not move the trailer until such time as it has received notification
pursuant to the description below that the trailer is ready for pickup at any site on premises.

The consignor, consignee, or other designated party may shift the spotted trailer with its own power
units at its own expense and risk for the purpose of loading or unloading. Empty trailers placed at the
premises of consignor without specific request are not spotted until the TSP receives a consignor’s
request and places a trailer for spotting. The movement of the trailer from the consignor’s premises
to the specific site for spotting will be the obligation of the TSP, and free time will accrue as provided
below.

Except as otherwise provided, when, due to no fault or negligence on the part of the TSP, the loading
or unloading of freight at or on the premises of consignor or consignee, or at a place designated by
consignor or consignee for the receipt or delivery of freight is delayed, the following rules will apply.
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Commencement of spotting and free time:

= Spotted trailers will be allowed 24 consecutive hours of free time for loading or unloading.

= For trailers spotted for unloading, such time will commence at the time of placement of the
trailer at the site designated by the consignee, or other party designated by the consignee. For
trailers spotted for loading, such time will commence when the trailer is spotted at the site
specifically designated by the consignor or a party designated by the consignor.

=  When any portion of the 24-hour free time extends into a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday,
the computation of time for such portion will resume at 12:01 a.m. on the next day which is
neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor Federal holiday.

=  Free time will not begin on a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday, but at 7:00 a.m. on the next
day, which is neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor Federal holiday.

When a trailer is both unloaded and reloaded, each transaction will be treated independently of the
other, except that when unloading is completed, free time for loading will not begin until free time for
unloading has elapsed.

Termination of spotting and notification:

The consignor, consignee, or other party designated by them will notify the TSP when loading or
unloading has been completed and the trailer is available for pickup. The trailer will be deemed to be
spotted and detention charges will accrue until such time as the TSP receives notification.
Notification by telephone if convenient and practical, otherwise by e-mail, will be given by the
consignor, consignee, or other party designated by them at their own expense, to the TSP or other
party designated by the TSP for the purpose of advising such TSP or other party that the spotted
trailer has been loaded or unloaded and is ready for pickup. If notification is by telephone, TSP may
require written confirmation.

When a spotted trailer is changed to a vehicle with power at the request of the consignor, consignee,
or other party designated by them, the free time and detention charges will be applied as follows:

= |f the change is requested and made before the expiration of free time for a spotted trailer, free
time will cease immediately at the time the request is made, and detention charges for the
vehicles with power will immediately commence with no further free time allowed.

= |f the change is requested and made after the expiration of free time for a spotted trailer, free
time and detention charges will be computed based on a spotted trailer up to the time the
change was requested. In addition, thereto, the vehicle will immediately be charged detention for
a vehicle with power with no further free time allowed.

10
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Prearranged Scheduling:

The TSP will without additional charge, enter into a prearranged schedule for the arrival of trailers for
spotting.

If the TSP's vehicle arrives later than the scheduled time, time will begin to run from actual time
spotting commences.

If the TSP's vehicle arrives prior to scheduled time, time will begin to run from the scheduled time or
actual time loading or unloading commences whichever is earlier.

General Detention Charges:

After the expiration of free time as defined in this Item, charges for detaining a trailer will be a
maximum charge of $120 per closed van, flatbed, step deck trailer for each 24-hour period or
fraction thereof may be charged.

3.4. Item 350-RF: Detention - Vehicles Without Power Units - Spotting or
Dropping Trailers - Refrigerated Van (Subject to Notes 1 and 2)

This Item applies when the TSP's vehicles without power units are delayed or detained on the
premises of the consignor, consignee, or on other premises designated by them, or as close thereto
as conditions will permit, subject to Notes 1 and 2.

It is FEMA policy that a maximum charge of $200 per refrigerated van trailer for each 24- hour period
or fraction thereof may be charged.

Note 1

This Item will not apply whenever a mutual agreement has been made between the TSP and shipper
whereby empty vehicles are spotted at shippers’ facilities for the purpose of maintaining “trailer
pools.”

Note 2

For the purposes of this item the terms “spotting” and “dropping” are considered to be synonymous
and are used interchangeably, and is defined as follows:

“Spotting” means the placing of a trailer at a specific site designated by the consignor, consignee, or
other party designated by them, detaching the trailer, and leaving the trailer in full possession of
consignor, consignee, or other designated party unattended by TSP’s employee and unaccompanied
by power unit. The TSP will not move the trailer until such time as it has received notification
pursuant to the description below that the trailer is ready for pickup at any site on premises.

The consignor, consignee, or other designated party may shift the spotted trailer with its own power
units at its own expense and risk for the purpose of loading or unloading. Empty trailers placed at the
premises of consignor without specific request are not spotted until the TSP receives a consignor’s
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request and places a trailer for spotting. The movement of the trailer from the consignor’s premises
to the specific site for spotting will be the obligation of the TSP, and free time will accrue as provided
below.

Except as otherwise provided, when, due to no fault or negligence on the part of the TSP, the loading
or unloading of freight at or on the premises of consignor or consignee, or at a place designated by
consignor or consignee for the receipt or delivery of freight is delayed, the following rules will apply.

Commencement of spotting and free time:

= Spotted trailers will be allowed 24 consecutive hours of free time for loading or unloading.

=  For trailers spotted for unloading, such time will commence at the time of placement of the
trailer at the site designated by the consignee, or other party designated by the consighee. For
trailers spotted for loading, such time will commence when the trailer is spotted at the site
specifically designated by the consignor or a party designated by the consignor.

=  When any portion of the 24-hour free time extends into a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday,
the computation of time for such portion will resume at 12:01 a.m. on the next day which is
neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor Federal holiday.

= Free time will not begin on a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday, but at 7:00 a.m. on the next
day, which is neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor Federal holiday.

When a trailer is both unloaded and reloaded, each transaction will be treated independently of the
other, except that when unloading is completed, free time for loading will not begin until free time for
unloading has elapsed.

Termination of spotting and notification:

The consignor, consignee, or other party designated by them will notify the TSP when loading or
unloading has been completed and the trailer is available for pickup. The trailer will be deemed to be
spotted and detention charges will accrue until such time as the TSP receives notification.
Notification by telephone if convenient and practical, otherwise by e-mail, will be given by the
consignor, consignee, or other party designated by them at their own expense, to the TSP or other
party designated by the TSP for the purpose of advising such TSP or other party that the spotted
trailer has been loaded or unloaded and is ready for pickup. If notification is by telephone, TSP may
require written confirmation.

When a spotted trailer is changed to a vehicle with power at the request of the consignor, consignee,
or other party designated by them, the free time and detention charges will be applied as follows:

= |f the change is requested and made before the expiration of free time for a spotted trailer, free
time will cease immediately at the time the request is made, and detention charges for the
vehicles with power will immediately commence with no further free time allowed.
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= |f the change is requested and made after the expiration of free time for a spotted trailer, free
time and detention charges will be computed based on a spotted trailer up to the time the
change was requested. In addition, thereto, the vehicle will immediately be charged detention for
a vehicle with power with no further free time allowed.

Prearranged Scheduling:

The TSP will, without additional charge, enter into a prearranged schedule for the arrival of trailers
for spotting.

If the TSP's vehicle arrives later than the scheduled time, time will begin to run from actual time
spotting commences.

If the TSP's vehicle arrives prior to scheduled time, time will begin to run from the scheduled time or
actual time loading or unloading commences whichever is earlier.

General Detention Charges:

After the expiration of free time as defined in this Item, charges for detaining a trailer will be a
maximum charge of $200 per refrigerated van trailer for each 24- hour period or fraction thereof
may be charged.

3.5. Item 350-RGN: Detention - Vehicles Without Power Units - Spotting or
Dropping Trailers - Removable Gooseneck (RGN) (Subject to Notes 1
and 2)

This Item applies when the TSP's vehicles without power units are delayed or detained on the
premises of the consignor, consignee, or on other premises designated by them, or as close thereto
as conditions will permit, subject to Notes 1 and 2.

It is FEMA policy that a maximum charge of $200 per removable gooseneck (RGN) for each 24- hour
period or fraction thereof may be charged.

Note 1

This Item will not apply whenever a mutual agreement has been made between the TSP and shipper
whereby empty vehicles are spotted at shippers’ facilities for the purpose of maintaining “trailer
pools.”

Note 2

For the purposes of this item the terms “spotting” and “dropping” are considered to be synonymous
and are used interchangeably, and is defined as follows:

“Spotting” means the placing of a trailer at a specific site designated by the consignor, consignee, or
other party designated by them, detaching the trailer, and leaving the trailer in full possession of
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consignor, consignee, or other designated party unattended by TSP’s employee and unaccompanied
by power unit. The TSP will not move the trailer until such time as it has received notification
pursuant to the description below that the trailer is ready for pickup at any site on premises.

The consignor, consignee, or other designated party may shift the spotted trailer with its own power
units at its own expense and risk for the purpose of loading or unloading. Empty trailers placed at the
premises of consignor without specific request are not spotted until the TSP receives a consignor’s
request and places a trailer for spotting. The movement of the trailer from the consignor’s premises
to the specific site for spotting will be the obligation of the TSP, and free time will accrue as provided
below.

Except as otherwise provided, when, due to no fault or negligence on the part of the TSP, the loading
or unloading of freight at or on the premises of consignor or consignee, or at a place designated by
consignor or consignee for the receipt or delivery of freight is delayed, the following rules will apply.

Commencement of spotting and free time:

= Spotted trailers will be allowed 24 consecutive hours of free time for loading or unloading.

= For trailers spotted for unloading, such time will commence at the time of placement of the
trailer at the site designated by the consignee, or other party designated by the consignee. For
trailers spotted for loading, such time will commence when the trailer is spotted at the site
specifically designated by the consignor or a party designated by the consignor.

=  When any portion of the 24-hour free time extends into a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday,
the computation of time for such portion will resume at 12:01 a.m. on the next day which is
neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor Federal holiday.

=  Free time will not begin on a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday, but at 7:00 a.m. on the next
day, which is neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor Federal holiday.

When a trailer is both unloaded and reloaded, each transaction will be treated independently of the
other, except that when unloading is completed, free time for loading will not begin until free time for
unloading has elapsed.

Termination of spotting and notification:

The consignor, consignee, or other party designated by them will notify the TSP when loading or
unloading has been completed and the trailer is available for pickup. The trailer will be deemed to be
spotted and detention charges will accrue until such time as the TSP receives notification.
Notification by telephone if convenient and practical, otherwise by e-mail, will be given by the
consignor, consignee, or other party designated by them at their own expense, to the TSP or other
party designated by the TSP for the purpose of advising such TSP or other party that the spotted
trailer has been loaded or unloaded and is ready for pickup. If notification is by telephone, TSP may
require written confirmation.
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When a spotted trailer is changed to a vehicle with power at the request of the consignor, consignee,
or other party designated by them, the free time and detention charges will be applied as follows:

= |f the change is requested and made before the expiration of free time for a spotted trailer, free
time will cease immediately at the time the request is made, and detention charges for the
vehicles with power will immediately commence with no further free time allowed.

= |f the change is requested and made after the expiration of free time for a spotted trailer, free
time and detention charges will be computed based on a spotted trailer up to the time the
change was requested. In addition thereto, the vehicle will immediately be charged detention for
a vehicle with power with no further free time allowed.

Prearranged Scheduling:

The TSP will, without additional charge, enter into a prearranged schedule for the arrival of trailers
for spotting.

If the TSP's vehicle arrives later than the scheduled time, time will begin to run from actual time
spotting commences.

If the TSP's vehicle arrives prior to scheduled time, time will begin to run from the scheduled time or
actual time loading or unloading commences whichever is earlier.

General Detention Charges:

After the expiration of free time as defined in this Item, charges for detaining a trailer will be a
maximum charge of $200 per removable gooseneck (RGN) for each 24- hour period or fraction
thereof may be charged.

3.6. Item 425-FF: Liftgate Service

Where the TSP is required or requested to employ lifting or lowering devices to accomplish pickup or
delivery of the goods to or from TSP's equipment, an additional flat fee subject to a maximum charge
of $100 will be assessed upon the shipment or shipments for which such service is rendered, at one
time.

For full truckload (TL) shipments, TSPs must file a Liftgate service rate charge not to exceed $100
per shipment. The Bill of Lading (BOL) must be annotated “Liftgate Service Requested.”

For less than truckload (LTL) shipments, TSPs must file a Liftgate service rate charge not to exceed
$100 per shipment per use at the origin and/or destination. The Bill of Lading (BOL) must be
annotated: “liftgate service requested at origin,” “liftgate service requested at destination,” or
“liftgate service requested at origin and at destination.” If the BOL does not specify the need for a
liftgate at both origin and destination, TSPs providing LTL service may receive a maximum of $100
per shipment. Subsequently, TSPs providing LTL service may receive a maximum of $200 per
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shipment for Liftgate Service if the BOL specifies that it is needed at both the origin and the
destination.

The TSP is not obligated to perform such service when suitable equipment with such devices and
operators are not available. Service will only be rendered at such locations as are safe and
accessible to the equipment. Note: ITEM 425-FF: Liftgate Service does not apply to Item 325:
Detention - Vehicles with Power Units and 20’- 26’ Box Truck w/Liftgate.

3.7. Item 450: Forklift Service

On shipments that require a forklift service and the consignor, or the consignee does not furnish this
service, the TSP will endeavor to arrange for such forklift service and will be subject to a maximum
charge of $400 per shipment. Forklift service will include a maximum lift capacity of 10,000 Ibs.

When forklift service is used on import or export traffic at wharves or docks, the provisions of this
item will apply regardless of the weight or size of the articles. The Bill of Lading (BOL) must be
annotated: “forklift service requested”.

3.8. Item 485-EM: Emergency Service

This accessorial is applicable to FEMA Truck Load and TTHU shipments supporting an active disaster
response that require pickup and/or delivery on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal holiday OR in a
timeframe that is shorter than what is specified in Table 1 below.

Table 2: CONUS Motor Freight (TL and TTHU only) Standard Transit Time in Business Days

Distance Business Days

<= 500 miles (805 km)

501 - 1000 miles (806 - 1610 km)
1001 - 1500 miles (1611 - 2415 km)
1501 - 2000 miles (2416 - 3220 km)
2001 - 2500 miles (3221 - 4025 km)

o o~ W N

> 2501 miles (4026 km)

Transit time for CONUS Motor Freight (TL and TTHU) starts the business day after pick-up and ends
on the day the shipment has been offered for delivery or delivered.

Submission of a rate against this accessorial will mean that TSPs will provide Emergency Service for
all lanes for which a TSP has filed rates. The shipment will have immediate dispatch and continuous
line haul service within legal parameters. The bill of lading (BOL) must be annotated: "emergency
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service requested". The charge for Emergency Service will be assessed as a percentage increase
added to the General rates not exceeding 50% for all equipment types and all lanes filed by the TSP.
TSPs must file an Emergency Service rate not exceeding 50% of the linehaul rate.

3.9. Item 925: Diversion or Reconsignment Service

A request for the diversion or reconsignment of a shipment will be subject to the following
definitions, conditions, and charges.

Definition Of Reconsignment or Diversion:

For the purpose of this item the terms “diversion” and “reconsignment” are considered to be
synonymous and the use of either will be considered to mean a change in the place of pickup or
delivery, exceeding 20 miles of the original pickup or destination.

Conditions:

= Request for diversion must be made in writing or confirmed in writing. The TSP must be satisfied
that the party making the request has the authority to do so. Conditional or qualified requests will
not be accepted. The TSP will not accept disposition instructions printed on the Bill of Lading
(BOL), Shipping Order, Shipping Label or Container as authority to reship, return, or divert a
shipment.

= TSP will make diligent efforts to execute a request for diversion but will not be responsible if such
service is not performed.

= All charges applicable to the shipment whether accrued or accruing must be guaranteed to the
satisfaction of the TSP before reconsignment will be made.

= Only entire shipments, not portions of shipments may be diverted.

=  Qriginal Bill of Lading will be voided and replaced with a corrected Bill of Lading listing the
updated change in point of pickup or delivery.

Charges:

Diversion or Reconsignment as defined in this Item will be subject to the following charges after the
Bill of Lading has been issued and the diverted shipment exceeds 20 miles from the original pickup
or destination point:

= Acharge of $1.35/mile per shipment will be applied in addition to the agreed Rate Per Mile
(RPM) charge when a shipment is diverted from the original point of pickup or destination. The
TSP must provide FEMA with the actual miles travelled from point of origin to the diversion point.
The total linehaul charge will be recalculated from the shipment’s point of origin to the point of
diversion, and from the point of diversion to the new destination point.
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=  For Spot Bid shipments that are all inclusive, the Rate Per Mile (RPM) will be calculated by
dividing the total spot bid cost, by the total miles of the originally agreed route. If the shipment
includes an accessorial service or special equipment, the RPM will be calculated by subtracting
the cost of accessorial services or special equipment from the total spot bid cost and the
remaining cost will be divided by the total miles of the originally agreed route. This applies to all
accessorial services or equipment not outlined in this document.

FEMA requires Transportation Service Providers (TSPs) to provide a detailed cost breakdown,
including the RPM and any extra services, when quoting a Spot Bid shipment.

3.10. Item 1040: Dual Driver Service

When requested by the shipper and so indicated on the bill of lading or in writing, an extra driver will
be furnished for an additional flat rate of $350/shipment. Such a charge will apply in addition to the
transportation and all other applicable charges and is to be assessed on the basis of the distance
applicable from origin to destination on the shipment involved. The bill of lading (BOL) must be
annotated: "dual driver service requested". TSPs must file a Dual Driver Service rate of
$350/shipment.

3.11. Item 1300: Fuel Related General Rate Adjustment

The provisions of this Item govern a Fuel Related General Rate Adjustment (FRGRA) that Motor
Freight Transportation Service Providers (TSPs) participating in this STOS make to overland line haul
charges.

=  General: The FRGRA provides a TSP flexibility to obtain reasonable relief from sudden and
unforeseen increases in diesel fuel prices. Additionally, the FRGRA requires a TSP to
correspondingly discount its line haul charge when there are sudden and unforeseen decreases
in diesel fuel prices. Since fuel-related rate adjustments for gradual changes in a TSP's fuel
related costs over a longer period of time are beyond the purpose of this provision, a TSP should
consider gradual fuel price changes when it submits or supplements its STOS rates during a rate
filing open window if such changes significantly affect the TSP's operating costs.

= Application: The FRGRA is applicable to all FEMA negotiated/accepted rates. The FRGRA may be
waived or altered only by FEMA.

= Setting Baseline: Diesel fuel price ranges and corresponding applicable percent rate adjustment
levels were collaboratively established with the motor TSP industry as of May 2023. The levels
specified in this section reflect current standard industry practice and will be reviewed and
revised on an as-needed basis.

= Determination of Adjustment: Each Monday, or first working day thereafter if the Monday falls on
a Federal Holiday (after referred to as "Monday"), the Department of Energy, Energy Information
Administration (EIA), posts the National U.S. Average diesel fuel price. If a FRGRA is justified per
the table in #7 below based on each Monday’s posting, the FRGRA will be based on the tender
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issue date. FEMA updates the fuel cost in LSCMS every Wednesday. A TSP is responsible for
monitoring diesel fuel prices each Monday using one of the sources identified below to
determine whether a FRGRA will apply at the time the tender is issued. For more information, see
the EIA Website: https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/

=  Amount of Adjustment: If on any given Monday National U.S. Average diesel fuel prices exceed or
fall below the neutral range specified in Table 3, a TSP will compute its FRGRA per the guidance
in the table as appropriate.

= |f the National U.S. Average diesel fuel prices exceed the neutral range, the TSP may increase its
line haul charge by the appropriate percentage specified in Table 3, or, if the National U.S.
Average diesel fuel prices fall below the neutral range, the TSP must decrease its line haul
charge by the percentage specified in Table 3.

= |ncrease/Decrease Schedule: Table 3 specifies the percentage FRGRA to be applied based on
diesel fuel cost per gallon.

= Billing Procedures: FEMA will clearly show the amount of any diesel fuel rate adjustment, either
an increase or a decrease (discount), as a separate line item on all affected freight bills,
Transportation Service Orders (TSQO's), or bills of lading.

Table 3: Percentage FRGRA to be applied based on diesel fuel cost per gallon

Cost per Gallon Range  Cost per Gallon Range  Percent Increase Applied to

Min Max Linehaul
$0.000 $2.500 0
$2.501 $2.630 1
$2.631 $2.760 2
$2.761 $2.890 3
$2.891 $3.020 4
$3.021 $3.150 5
$3.151 $3.280 6
$3.281 $3.410 7

For each 13 cents per gallon above $3.410, add 1% following the same pattern above

3.12. Item 1310: Relocation of Dropped Trailers

FEMA reserves the right to relocate dropped trailers as the agency deems necessary. If FEMA moves
a dropped trailer from the original drop location to a new destination, a charge of $1.35/mile will be
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added to the rate per mile for the TSP to recover their trailer. This charge applies only to the distance
between the original drop location and the new destination as determined by PC*MILER or an
applicable mileage guide, book, or other method deemed acceptable by FEMA. No additional fees
will apply for the TSP to recover the trailer from its final destination.

3.13. Item 1350: Truck Ordered, Not Used (TONU)

If FEMA elects to cancel a transportation order after a TSP has arrived at the origin to pick up load,
FEMA will reimburse the TSP $260 for each truck that arrived at the origin that is not used.

3.14. Item 1351: Wrangler Service

Where the TSP is required or requested to employ support to supervise shuttle drivers at a FEMA
disaster response site is subject to a maximum charge of $860 per 24-hour period. When requested
by the consignor or consignee, TSPs will provide wrangler services, subject to the following;:

= Maintain accountability of all shuttle drivers at FEMA disaster site
= Provide dispatching instructions to drivers daily

= Report the daily status of shuttle fleet count in yard

= Possible need for coverage for 24-hour operations

The Bill of Lading (BOL) must be annotated: “Wrangler Service Requested”. If more than one
wrangler is requested, FEMA will create a separate BOL for each Wrangler required. TSPs must file a
Wrangler Service rate charge not to exceed $860 per 24-hour period. Charges will be computed from
the arrival of the Wrangler to the requested location and to run until the services of the Wrangler is
terminated.
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Appendix A - Item 1.: Definition of
Terms

Accessorial Services - Services performed that are additional, supplemental, or special, in addition to
the basic transportation service.

Agreed Valuation - The value of articles in a freight shipment agreed upon as the basis of which the
freight rate is assessed. This valuation establishes a value beyond which recovery cannot be had in
event of loss or damage in transit.

Air Charter Service - using dedicated aircraft based on the characteristics of the shipment. Service
includes expedited pickup and delivery to and from the airport with no size or weight restrictions.

American National Standards Institute (ANSI) - Organization that serves as coordinator of a voluntary
standardization system for the U.S. private sector.

Appeal - Procedures that allows reconsideration of a TSP in non-use or disqualified status.

Approved Transportation Service Provider - A transportation provider who possesses legal operating
authority to conduct transportation services, who also meets all established Government
requirements and has received an official notice of acceptance to transport freight for FEMA.

Astray Cargo - Shipments or portions of shipments found in a TSP's possession or delivered to a
government activity for which billing (e.g., waybill, freight warrant) is not available or which is being
held for any reason except transfer.

Barge - A category of vessel designed as non-self-propelled units for the carriage of cargo on the
weather deck or in holds or in tanks. The units are towed or pushed by another ship (tug or pusher
vessel).

Best Value - A procurement evaluation and selection mechanism that permits the government to
select TSPs to support FEMA requirements based on a combination of price-related and non--price-
related factors. Examples of non-price- related factors that may be considered in a Best Value
evaluation include, but are not limited to, the TSP's quality of service, past performance, claims
experience, ability to perform service within stated requirements, ability to respond